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1. Consolidated Results for 3Q Fiscal Year Ending Mar ch 31, 
2014 (YoY Change)

Net sales

EPS

Net income

Ordinary 
income

Operating 
income

Average 
exchange rate 
during the period

YoY change

18,282

1,504

2,344

131.42 yen
80.43 yen

2,175

USD
EURO

32.5%
5,933

1,879
86.4%

2,476
105.6%

1,850
123.0%

132.13 yen

3Q Year Ended
March 31, 2013

24,215

3,354

4,820

4,054

99.23 yen

3Q Year Ending
March 31, 2014

18.80 yen
28.89 yen103.24 yen

293.09 yen

Unit: Millions of yen
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2. Breakdown of Net Sales (by Market)

Industrial
(Industrial equipment, etc.)

Total

Consumer
(Digital cameras, cellular 
telephones, televisions, OA, 
game equipment, etc.)

• Expansion in mounting for industrial 
equipment and LED light

• Record high sales

• In addition to the prosperous printer 
business, sales in the game equipment 
covered the slump in digital cameras and 
cellular telephones

• Internal/external ratio (Automobile): 
Domestic 20.8%
(YoY Change in sales 5.0%)
Overseas 79.2%
(YoY Change in sales 49.5%)

Strong results primarily in
U.S.A., Europe, China, and South Korea

Unit: Millions of yen

Note: AVN is an abbreviation of Audio Visual Naviga tor, and refers to general car audio equipment, nav igation systems, etc. 

Automotive (Automobile)

Sales ratio

Electronics

(Other electric components)

AVN

(Car audio, visual, 
navigation systems, etc.)

Factors for 
increase/decrease

YoY
change

3Q Year Ending
March 31, 2014

2.8%49.0%672

80.7%37.4%19,539

16.5%11.0%4,004

30.6%42.4%7,417

50.1%34.4%12,121

100.0%32.5%24,215

C
at

eg
or

y



Copyright © 2014 IRISO Electronics Co., Ltd. All Rig hts Reserved.

3. Net Sales by Market (Quarterly Trends)

2,993 3,327
3,984

1,809
2,104

2,4141,113
900

1,098
1,468

166
175

206

227

4,390
3,746

2,336

2,668

1,438

239

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Q3

3.2013

Q4

3.2013

Q1

3.2014

Q2

3.2014

Q3

3.2014

Automobile (AVN) Automobile (Electronics) Consumer Industrial

6,082 6,506 7,386 8,093 8,735

◆◆

Total: 
4,723

Total: 
6,398Total: 

6,082Total: 
5,431

Total: 
7,058

Industrial
44.2% / 2.7%

Consumer
29.2% / 16.5%

Automobile (AVN)
46.7% / 50.3% 

Automobile ( Electronics )
47.5% / 30.5%

Automobile (Total)
47.0% / 80.8%

◆◆◆◆ YoY change/Sales ratio

Unit: Millions of yen
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4. Net Sales by Area (Quarterly Trends)

419
420

472

492

505

1,8931,4971,640 1,595 1,787

2,913
2,678

1,854 2,277
1,861

1,368

1,239
1,172

865 1,125

640

855
835

801

885968
1,109

1,171

802
664

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Q3

3.2013

Q4

3.2013

Q1

3.2014

Q2

3.2014

Q3

3.2014

Domestic China, Taiwan and South Korea Europe Singapore U.S.A Thailand

6,082 6,506 7, 386 8,093 8,735

◆◆

Unit: Millions of yen

◆◆◆◆ YoY change/Sales ratio

Japan
15.5% / 21.7%

China, Taiwan & South Korea
57.1% / 33.3%

Europe
58.2% / 15.7%

Singapore
38.2% / 10.1%

U.S.A.
76.4% / 13.4%

Thailand
20.5% / 5.8%

4
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1,868 2,114 2,466

2,490 2,756
3,131

3,290

556
801

922

1,022

1,147

2,570
1,790

3,590447
461

488
605

1,411

676

585

563

499
554

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

Q3

3.2013

Q4

3.2013

Q1

3.2014

Q2

3.2014

Q3

3.2014

FPC B to B P/H Automobile application IFs Other

6,082 6,506 7,386 8,093 8,735

◆◆

5

Unit: Millions of yen

◆◆◆◆ YoY change/Sales ratio

FPC
43.6% / 29.4%

B to B
44.2% / 41.1%

P/H
9.2% / 5.6%

Automobile application IFs
76.1% / 16.2%

Other *
22.1% / 7.7%

* Including Compression

5. Net Sales by Product (Quarterly Trends)
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6. Consolidated Statements of Income (Cumulative) 
(YoY Change)

(50.0)%(48)(0.2)%480.5%96Non-operating 
expenses

1,850

2,414

(61)

2,476

548

1,879

726

2,605
3,328

5,933

YoY
change

293.09131.42EPS

113.9%18.7%4,53411.6%2,120Pretax income

-(1.2)%(286)(1.2)%(225)Extraordinary 
income (loss)

86.4%16.7%4,05411.9%2,175Operating income

19.6%18.3%4,43520.3%3,709SG & A

44.3%35.1%8,49032.2%5,884Gross profit

26.8%64.9%15,72567.8%12,397Cost of sales

123.0%13.9%3,3548.2%1,504

99.23 Yen／／／／
132.13 Yen

80.43 Yen／／／／
103.24 Yen

Exchange rate
(USD/EURO)

105.6%19.9%4,82012.8%2,344Ordinary income

206.0%3.4%8141.5%266Non-operating 
income

32.5%100.0%24,215100.0%18,282Net sales

3Q Year Ending
March 31, 2014

3Q Year Ended
March 31, 2013

18.80 Yen／／／／
28.89 Yen

Net income

Unit: Millions of yen
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7. Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(compared to the end of the previous year)

Retained earnings 3,1233,12473.7%27,52274.4%24,398Shareholders' 
equity

(365)21.1% 7,89625.2% 8,261Total liabilities

Foreign currency 
translation adjustment 
1,773

1,7955.2%1,9350.4%140Valuation/translation 
difference

(8)0.0%-0.0%8Minority interests

Net assets per share
2,573.64 yen
(previous period 2,143.97 yen)4,90978.9%29,45774.8%24,548Total net assets

Long-term loans payable (43)
Provision for retirement 
benefits 49

142.9%1,0883.3%1,074Noncurrent 
liabilities

4,543

(379)

4,543

940

3,604

Compared to 
the end of the 
previous year

Notes and accounts 
payable-trade 755
Short-term loans payable
(1,685)
Income taxes payable 120

18.2%6,80821.9%7,187Current liabilities

100.0%37,353100.0%32,810Total liabilities and 
net assets

100.0%37,353100.0%32,810Total assets

Property, plant and 
equipment 1,096
Intangible assets (171)

41.8%15,63044.8%14,690Noncurrent 
assets

Cash and deposits 698
Notes and accounts 
receivable-trade 1,987

58.2%21,72355.2%18,119Current assets

Factors for 
increase/decrease

As of
December 31, 2013

As of 
March 31, 2013

Unit: Millions of yen
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1,433

2,012

1,626

2,317

2,021

2,700

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

3.2012 3.2013 3.2014

606

788

587

797

621

900

0

400

800

1,200

3.2012 3.2013 3.2014

1785

2,728

1,877

2,331

1,808

2,200

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

3.2012 3.2013 3.2014

8. Capital Investment, Depreciation & Amortization and  
Research & Development

Depreciation & 
Amortization 

Research & 
Development

Capital Investment

Unit: Millions of yen

(Forecast)

(Forecast)

(Forecast)

8
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98.59

June

105.39

Dec.

97.75

Sept.

11.34yen 

less

Compared to the 
end of March in 
previous year

94.05

March

102.4298.51

Nov.Oct.

USD （（（（ valuation of dollar-denominated assets:28 million d ollar））））

789 million yen

Foreign exchange gain (loss)

9. Response to Exchange Rate Fluctuation Risks

Relations between exchange rate fluctuations and no n-operating income
Exchange rate fluctuations affect the valuation of assets (stock base)

Exchange rate movements during 3Q of year ending Ma rch 31, 2014

EURO （（（（ valuation of euro-denominated assets:16 million eur o））））

128.53

June

145.05

Dec.

131.87

Sept.

24.32yen 

less

Compared to the 
end of March in 
previous year

120.73

March

139.46135.27

Nov.Oct.
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Foreign exchange sensitivity 

10. Foreign Exchange Sensitivity 

• Estimation of effect on flow base

• Calculation of the effect of 1-yen fluctuation ( annual)*

Currency Effect on sales Effect on operating income

USD Approx. 134 million yen Approx. 47 million yen

EUR Approx. 38 million yen Approx. 2 million yen

RMB Approx. 42 million yen Approx. 16 million yen

*Due to the small currency unit of the RMB, calcula tion of the effect of 
0.1-yen fluctuation (annual)

Effect (annual) of a 1-yen fluctuation (dollar conve rsion) 
on sales is 268 million yen
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Company Overview

Company name IRISO ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.

Business description Manufacture and sales of various types of connectors

Establishment December 1966 

Number of employees Domestic 301; overseas 3,832 (as of December 31, 201 3)

Capital 5,640 million yen (as of September 30, 2013)

Headquarters 2-13-8, Shinyokohama, Kohoku-ku, Yokohama, Kanagawa

Operations
Domestic

Overseas

Headquarters, Iwate, Ibaraki, Aichi, Osaka
Singapore, Hong Kong, U.S.A., Germany, Thailand, So uth 
Korea, China (Shanghai, Dalian, Tianjin, Suzhou), M alaysia, 
Taiwan, India

Research & 
development

Headquarters (IRISO Technology Park), Shanghai R&D Center

Manufacturing plants Ibaraki, China (Shanghai), Philippines, Vietnam (Ha noi) 


